(ii)	 the Company has 109,282,221 Shares as at the date of the AGM (being the number of Shares at the
Latest Practicable Date, assuming no change in the number of Shares on or prior to the date of the AGM
and excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings), such that not more than 10,928,222 Shares may
be purchased or acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate,

	 the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 10,928,222 Shares under and during the
duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately S$1,912,439.

160

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

ADDENDUM TO ANNUAL REPORT

	 On these assumptions, the impact of the Share Buyback by the Company undertaken in accordance with the
Share Buyback Mandate on the Group’s and the Company’s audited financial statements for the financial year
ended 30 April 2019 is as follows:

Group Company

As at 30 April 2019

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Shareholders’ Equity (S$’000) 57,089 55,177 27,638 25,726

NTA (S$’000) 46,738 44,826 27,638 25,726

Treasury Shares (S$’000) (3,292) (5,204) (3,292) (5,204)

Current Assets (S$’000) 81,455 79,543 2,742 830

Current Liabilities (S$’000) 46,768 46,768 10,824 10,824

Working Capital (S$’000) 34,687 32,775 (8,082) (9,994)

Loans and Borrowings (S$’000) 70,517 70,517 39,089 39,089

Cash and Short-Term Deposits (1)

  (S$’000) 23,552 21,640 792 (1,120)

Net Loss attributable to Shareholders
  (S$’000)  (3,338) (3,338) (8,363) (8,363)

Number of Shares (2) 109,282,221 98,353,999 109,282,221 98,353,999

Treasury Shares 5,230,350 16,158,572 5,230,350 16,158,572

Total Shares 114,512,571 114,512,571 114,512,571 114,512,571

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 42.77 45.58 25.29 26.16

Basic LPS (cents) (3) (3.04) (3.39) (7.65) (8.50)

Current Ratio (times) (4) 1.74 1.70 0.25 0.08

Gearing Ratio (times) (5) 1.24 1.28 1.41 1.52

	 Notes:

	 (1)	 Assuming that the Share Buyback is fully funded by internal resources.

	 (2)	 Number of Shares (excludes treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) and Shares that are cancelled and assumes no change
in the number of Shares on or prior to the date of the AGM.

	 (3)	 Basic LPS is computed based on FY2019 net loss attributable to Shareholders divided by the number of Shares.

[…]

XMH HOLDINGS LTD.

ADDENDUM TO ANNUAL REPORT

	 (ii)	 the Company has 109,282,221 Shares as at the date of the AGM (being the number of Shares at the
Latest Practicable Date, assuming no change in the number of Shares prior to the date of the AGM and
excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings, such that not more than 10,928,222 Shares may be
purchased or acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate,

	 the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 10,928,222 Shares under and during the
duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately S$2,185,644.

	 On these assumptions, the impact of the Share Buyback by the Company undertaken in accordance with the
Share Buyback Mandate on the Group’s and the Company’s audited financial statements for the financial year
ended 30 April 2019 is as follows:

Group Company

As at 30 April 2019

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Shareholders’ Equity (S$’000) 57,089 54,903 27,638 25,452

NTA (S$’000) 46,738 44,552 27,638 25,452

Treasury Shares (S$’000) (3,292) (5,478) (3,292) (5,478)

Current Assets (S$’000) 81,455 79,269 2,742 556

Current Liabilities (S$’000) 46,768 46,768 10,824 10,824

Working Capital (S$’000) 34,687 32,501 (8,082) (10,268)

Loans and Borrowings (S$’000) 70,517 70,517 39,089 39,089

Cash and Short-Term Deposits (1)
  (S$’000) 23,552 21,366 792 (1,394)

Net Loss attributable to Shareholders
  (S$’000) (3,338) (3,338) (8,363) (8,363)

Number of Shares (2) 109,282,221 98,353,999 109,282,221 98,353,999

Treasury Shares 5,230,350 16,158,572 5,230,350 16,158,572

Total Shares 114,512,571 114,512,571 114,512,571 114,512,572

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 42.77 45.30 25.29 25.88

Basic LPS (cents) (3) (3.04) (3.39) (7.65) (8.50)

Current Ratio (times) (4) 1.74 1.69 0.25 0.05

Gearing Ratio (times) (5) 1.24 1.28 1.41 1.54

	 Notes:

	 (1)	 Assuming that the Share Buyback is fully funded by internal resources.

	 (2)	 Number of Shares (excludes treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) and Shares that are cancelled and assumes no change
in the number of Shares on or prior to the date of the AGM.

	 (3)	 Basic LPS is computed based on FY2019 net loss attributable to Shareholders divided by the number of Shares.

[…]

the Latest Practicable Date on which transactions in the Shares were recorded; and

	 (ii)	 the Company has 109,282,221 Shares as at the date of the AGM (being the number of Shares at the
Latest Practicable Date, assuming no change in the number of Shares on or prior to the date of the AGM
and excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings), such that not more than 10,928,222 Shares may
be purchased or acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate,

	 the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 10,928,222 Shares under and during the
duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately S$1,912,439.

	 On these assumptions, the impact of the Share Buyback by the Company undertaken in accordance with the
Share Buyback Mandate on the Group’s and the Company’s audited financial statements for the financial year
ended 30 April 2019 is as follows:

Group Company

As at 30 April 2019

Before the
 Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before the
 Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Shareholders’ Equity (S$’000) 57,089 55,177 27,638 25,726

NTA (S$’000) 46,738 44,826 27,638 25,726

Current Assets (S$’000) 81,455 79,543 2,742 830

Current Liabilities (S$’000) 46,768 46,768 10,824 10,824

Working Capital (S$’000) 34,687 32,775 (8,082) (9,994)

Loans and Borrowings (S$’000) 70,517 70,517 39,089 39,089

Cash and Short-Term Deposits (1)

  (S$’000) 23,552 21,640 792 (1,120)

Net Loss attributable to Shareholders
  (S$’000) (3,338) (3,338) (8,363) (8,363)

Number of Shares (2) 109,282,221 98,353,999 109,282,221 98,353,999

Treasury Shares 5,230,350 5,230,350 5,230,350 5,230,350

Total Shares 114,512,571 103,584,349 114,512,571 103,584,349

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 42.77 45.58 25.29 26.16

Basic LPS (cents) (3) (3.04) (3.39)  (7.65) (8.50)

Current Ratio (times) (4) 1.74 1.70 0.25 0.08

Gearing Ratio (times) (5) 1.24 1.28 1.41 1.52

163

XMH HOLDINGS LTD.

ADDENDUM TO ANNUAL REPORT

	 Notes:

	 (1)	 Assuming that the Share Buyback is fully funded by internal resources.

	 (2)	 Number of Shares (excludes treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) and Shares that are cancelled and assumes no change
in the number of Shares on or prior to the date of the AGM.

	 (3)	 Basic LPS is computed based on FY2019 net loss attributable to Shareholders divided by the number of Shares.

[…]

the Latest Practicable Date on which transactions in the Shares were recorded; and

	 (ii)	 the Company has 109,282,221 Shares as at the date of the AGM (being the number of Shares at the
Latest Practicable Date, assuming no change in the number of Shares on or prior to the date of the AGM
and excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings), such that not more than 10,928,222 Shares may
be purchased or acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate,

	 the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 10,928,222 Shares under and during the
duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately S$2,185,644.

	 On these assumptions, the impact of the Share Buyback by the Company undertaken in accordance with the
Share Buyback Mandate on the Group’s and the Company’s audited financial statements for the financial year
ended 30 April 2019 is as follows:

Group Company

As at 30 April 2019

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Shareholders’ Equity (S$’000) 57,089 54,903 27,638 25,452

NTA (S$’000) 46,738 44,552 27,638 25,452

Current Assets (S$’000) 81,455 79,269 2,742 556

Current Liabilities (S$’000) 46,768 46,768 10,824 10,824

Working Capital (S$’000) 34,687 32,501 (8,082) (10,268)

Loans and Borrowings (S$’000) 70,517 70,517 39,089 39,089

Cash and Short-Term Deposits (1)
  (S$’000) 23,552 21,366 792 (1,394)

Net Loss attributable to Shareholders
  (S$’000) (3,338) (3,338) (8,363) (8,363)

Number of Shares (2) 109,282,221 98,353,999 109,282,221 98,353,999

Treasury Shares 5,230,350 5,230,350 5,230,350 5,230,350

Total Shares 114,512,571 103,584,349 114,512,571 103,584,349

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 42.77 45.30 25.29 25.88

Basic LPS (cents) (3) (3.04) (3.39) (7.65) (8.50)

Current Ratio (times) (4) 1.74 1.69 0.25 0.05

Gearing Ratio (times) (5) 1.24 1.28 1.41 1.54

164

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

ADDENDUM TO ANNUAL REPORT

	 Notes:

	 (1)	 Assuming that the Share Buybacks is fully funded by internal resources.

	 (2)	 Number of Shares (excludes treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) and Shares that are cancelled and assumes no change
in the number of Shares on or prior to the date of the AGM.

	 (3)	 Basic LPS is computed based on FY2019 net loss attributable to Shareholders divided by the number of Shares.

[…]

(c)	 As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Tan Tum Beng, Mr. Tan Seng Hee and the Tan Siblings (collectively,
the “Parties”) as a concert group hold an aggregate of 63,180,988 Shares, constituting 57.81% of the
voting rights in the Company.

	 (d)	 Assuming that:

		  (i)	 the Company undertakes Share Buyback under the Share Buyback Mandate up to the maximum
of 10% of the issued share capital of the Company (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary
holdings) as permitted by the Share Buyback Mandate;

		  (ii)	 there is no change in the Parties’ shareholdings in the Company between the Latest Practicable
Date and the date of the AGM;

		  (iii)	 no new Shares are issued following the Shareholders’ approval of the renewal of the Share
Buyback Mandate at the AGM; and

		  (iv)	 the Parties do not sell or otherwise dispose of their shareholdings in the Company,

		  the voting rights of the Parties as at the date of the AGM and after Share Buyback of 10% of the issued
share capital of the Company (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate, are as follows:

Number of Shares
Voting rights in the Company

(%)

Parties
Direct

Interest
Deemed
Interest

Total
Interest

Before Share
 Buyback

After Share
Buyback

Tan Tin Yeow 45,060,000 – 45,060,000 41.23 45.81

Tan Guat Lian 6,569,744 22,500 6,592,244 6.03 6.70

Sub-total 51,629,744 22,500 51,652,244 47.26 52.52

Tan Seng Hee 2,814,250 – 2,814,250 2.58 2.86

Tan Tum Beng 8,714,494 – 8,714,494 7.97 8.86

Total 63,158,488 22,500 63,180,988 57.81 64.24

	 As the Parties as a concert group hold an aggregate of 63,180,988 Shares, constituting over 50% of the voting

rights in the Company, purchases or acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback
Mandate will result in an increase in the aggregate voting rights of the Parties, but will not result in any of the
Parties incurring an obligation to make a mandatory take-over offer under Rule 14 of the Take-over Code.

	 In the event the Company undertakes Share Buyback within the Relevant Period of the maximum of 10% of the
issued share capital of the Company as permitted by the Share Buyback Mandate, it is not expected that the